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Reference

Intervention to the Public Utilities Board of the NWT in regards to the application by the
Northwest Territories Power Corporation 2006/07 and 2007/08 General Rate
Application.

Submitted by Norman Yakelaya, MLA, Sahtu
December 15, 2006

The full text of Mr. Yakelaya’s letter is attached.
Response

Mr. Yakelaya’s intervention letter requested the PUB to “use care in extracting my
guestions”. The PUB did not provide any additional questions so NTPC has framed its
response around the areas identified in Mr. Yakelaya's letter as well as extracting
guestions.

Summary

For more details on the rationale for the timing of the GRA please refer to Response
BR.NTPC-2 (c).

The process for intervening is generally handled by professionals retained by
communities to represent the interests of their individual constituents. The intervention
process also allows the PUB to require NTPC to pay the costs for these professionals to
represent the interests of the communities. In this GRA, to date, the interests of the City
of Yellowknife, Town of Hay River, Town of Fort Smith, Town of Inuvik and the
communities of Fort Simpson and Fort Liard and the Behdzi Ahda First Nation are being
represented by professionals who are capable of working within the established time
table with the information presented. In addition to these groups, the PUB represents
the interests of all customers.

The rate setting process under the Public Utilities Act provides a “thorough
consideration of power rates and rate structures of the NWT Power Corporation” NTPC
can not adjust rates without the approval of the independent PUB after a thorough
review that includes hearing the views of the impacted customers. This is the process
the Legislative Assembly has established for regulated operations including NTPC,
which is similar to the process used in other parts of the country.

The current community based rates were developed by the PUB after a 7 year public
review, including 12 public hearings, that included input from individuals in Igaluit,
Cambridge Bay, Rankin Inlet, Fort Smith, Hay River, Inuvik and Yellowknife as well as
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10 communities represented by professional intervenors, Northland Utilities Ltd and the
GNWT.

NTPC agrees with your statement that it is the “task for the elected Members of the
Legislative Assembly” to now continue this review.

Your letter is incorrect when it states that Colville Lake residents pay 22 times the kWh
rate of Fort Smith and 18 times the kWh rate in Yellowknife. The majority of residents
including the residents in Colville Lake pays the same or lower per kWh as the residents
of Yellowknife under the GNWT’s Territorial Power Support Program (TPSP) or the
Housing Support Program (HSP). The TPSP subsidizes residential rates for the first 700
kWh per month and up to 1,000 kWh per month for qualifying commercial customers to
the Yellowknife rate. The HSP requires customers in social housing to pay 6 cents per
kwh for all their consumption.

During the period April 1, 2005 to March 31, 2006 the average monthly consumption for
residential customers in Colville Lake who qualify for the TPSP (customers in social
housing have their own subsidy program and government residential housing do not
qualify for the subsidy) was 374 kWh per month. During this year only 7% of the
residential power consumed by Colville Lake’s TPSP qualifying residential customers
was not subsidized.

As TPSP and HSP are GNWT programs any changes to these programs are a matter
for the GNWT.

Ownership

For more details on the rationale for the timing of the GRA please refer to BR.NTPC-2

(©).

The process for adjusting rates was set by the GNWT under the Public Utilities Act and
the Northwest Territories Power Corporation Act.

Proposed not Guaranteed

Please refer to TGC.NTPC-1 (b) for information on requested and approved revenue
shortfalls.

Question - In the event that the rate application as framed is rejected what are the
plans for the Power Corporation?

Response - NTPC has requested an interim refundable rider equal to 75% of the
shortfall. Implementing a rider now, on a refundable basis, decreases the impact on
customers once the final rates are approved. If the interim rate application is not
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approved or adjusted, NTPC will be required to borrow more funds to finance its

operations which will increase costs. Once rates are approved there will be a longer

period where in addition to new rates being in effect there will be an extra rider to collect
any shortfall that accumulated between April 1, 2006 and when rates are adjusted.

Timing

Question - Can anyone at the Power Corporation explain why this timing is
considered appropriate? Is it lack of planning on their part or is there some other
valid reason?

Response - For more details on the rationale for the timing of the GRA please refer to
BR.NTPC-2 (c).

Mr. Yakeleya has requested “no increases will be permitted unless and until a full public
discussion of the operations of the Power Corporation generally and of the proposed
rate increases specifically, occurs”.

Delaying the interim refundable increase would impact customers later. Eventually they
would be required to pay the adjusted rates as well as a rider to collect the shortfall that
accumulated during the review process. Also the delay of 16-18 months could result in
customers who are paying the shortfall not being the same customers who gave rise to
the shortfall, increases the intergenerational inequity.

Interested Parties

Question - Am | mistaken in thinking that the process to intervene, to ask
guestions, insofar as John Q. Public, is just a sham? What is the merit in setting a
timetable for people to format detailed questions in a highly technical area within
three weeks?

Response - The GRA process is highly technical. This is one of the reasons why the
filing contains a detailed Executive Summary to assist the individual reader. While the
PUB invites direct input from the public it is difficult for an individual to actively
participate in the process. The process for intervening is generally handled by
professionals retained by communities to represent the interests of their individual
constituents. The intervention process also allows for the PUB to require NTPC to pay
the costs for these professionals to represent the interests of the communities. In this
GRA, to date, the interests of the City of Yellowknife, Town of Hay River, Town of Fort
Smith, Town of Inuvik and the communities of Fort Simpson and Fort Liard and the
Behdzi Ahda First Nation are being represented by professionals who are capable of
working within the established time table. In addition to these groups, the PUB
represents the interests of all customers.
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The Amount Proposed

Inflation, as defined by the rise in the level of prices, affects items (fuel, salary and
wages, food, travel, etc.) differently. The increase in the price of fuel since our last GRA
has been approximately 60%. The range of inflation of 8-12% has been quoted due to
the impact of inflation being different depending on the item. General inflation as
measured by the Consumer Price Index (CPI) and reported by the Federal Government
has been 8% since our last GRA. This inflation factor would impact a number of NTPC’s
expenses such as materials, supplies, travel, accommodation, etc. While some of these
cost items may have increased more or less than 8% NTPC does not track inflation to
this level of detail and has used the change in CPI as a reasonable estimate of the
impact of inflation on these costs.

Salaries and wages are the Corporation’s largest expense category. The inflation
increase in salaries and wages represent the increases negotiated with the Union of
Northern Workers for unionized staff and the increase provided to non union staff. The
Corporation tracks these changes specifically and these increases represent the 12%
referred to. Some expense items such as vehicle fuel, heating fuel and power have
increased more than the 8-12% but these items are not tracked separately.

Question - Is there a 50% excess amount built into the estimates they have put
before us to consider?

Response - All amounts requested are subject to review by the PUB and intervenors
and the process requires NTPC to support the amounts requested. All the amounts
requested by NTPC in its application are supportable. If the PUB determines the
amounts requested are not warranted/supported they will adjust the amount requested.

Earning a Profit

Question - What can the Power Corporation tell us about why it is that the
government has as one of the objectives of the Power Corporation that they must
earn a profit? But why does the Power Corporation feel it must earn a profit on
the backs of the people?

Response - NTPC operates under the Northwest Territories Power Corporation Act.
This Territorial Act provides the requirement for NTPC to earn a profit. The profits made
by NTPC are primarily used to provide a dividend to the GNWT that is used to partially
finance the Territorial Power Support Program (TPSP), and to reinvest in the assets
required to provide service. NTPC is regulated under the Public Utilities Act which
provides that rates be set including a fair return (profit). Operating with a profit
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requirement also provides a measure of the Corporation’s efficiency and effectiveness
which results in lower rates over time.

Question - Why does the Power Corporation propose a significant increase in
rates at the same time as they report a two million dollar improvement in cash
flow?

Response - The need to adjust rates is not based solely on cash flow. Rates are set to
recover prudent expenses and earn a fair return on equity. The cash flow generated in
2005/06 was re-invested in assets to provide reliable service to customers. Using
corporate cash for investments reduces the need to borrow funds which reduces our
long-term costs and the impact on the GNWT (NTPC borrowing is part of the GNWT’s
borrowing restriction).

Affordability

In order to address the affordability of electricity, the GNWT created the TPSP and
HSP. The TPSP subsidizes power rates in all communities where rates are higher than
Yellowknife to the same rate as Yellowknife for all residential consumption up to 700
kWh per month. This subsidy is automatically applied to customer’s bills. Customers in
communities where rates are lower than Yellowknife continue to pay these lower rates.

The GNWT also operates the HSP for customers in social housing. Under this program
customers pay only 6 cents per kwWh for all of their consumption.

The Corporation currently has a total of approximately 6,400 residential customers. Of
this number approximately 1,200 are not subsidized under TPSP as their rate is below
Yellowknife (Fort Smith and Fort Resolution). There are approximately 400 that are
government residential customers that do not meet the government’s criteria for subsidy
as the bill is paid by a government. There are approximately 1,200 customers in social
housing who receive a subsidy under the HSP and pay only 6 cents per kWh for all their
consumption. The majority of the remaining 3,600 customers receive a subsidy under
the TPSP. As per government policy, a customer can receive subsidy for only one
residential account.

During the period April 1, 2005 to March 31, 2006 customers in the thermal
communities (diesel or gas generation) who qualify for TPSP had average monthly
consumption of 517 kWh. The average consumption per community ranges from a low
of 374 kWh per month in Colville Lake to a high of 626 kWh per month in Tuktoyaktuk.

During the 2005/06 year customers in the thermal communities had all their
consumption subsidized 73% of the time. If the kWh subsidized under the TPSP were
10% higher (770 kWh per month) 79% of consumption would have been fully
subsidized.
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With 100% of consumption subsidized for HSP customers and 73% of consumption
subsidized for TPSP customers only 15% of their total consumption is not subsidized.

NTPC has provided customers with energy efficiency tips and offered energy audits to
help these customers reduce their consumption levels.

Question - What efforts have the two crown corporations, the Power Corporation
and the Housing Corporation instituted to improve efficiency?

Response - The Power Corporation can not answer on behalf of the Housing
Corporation.

The Power Corporation has undertaken many steps to improve its efficiency. Safety has
improved from 233 lost time days in 1994/95 alone to 150 lost time days in total since
then. Diesel generation has been decreased from 38% of total generation (NWT only) in
1988/89 to 16% in 2005/06 and is forecast to be 12% by 2008/09. Diesel usage has
been decreased from a high of 57 million litres (NWT only) to 15 million litres. In
2001/02, the first year after the division of the Corporation, we produced 1,040 kWh for
each labour hour and in 2005/06 we produced 1,233 kWh for each hour of labour an
improvement in productivity of 18.5%.

Some of this improvement in efficiency has been achieved by increased automation.
The Corporation has constructed and acquired additional hydro sites, computerized the
control of diesel engines and monitors them from a central control room, converted
Inuvik generation to natural gas, installed electronic meters and installed its own
satellite communication network.

Our Geography
Question - So why is it that this is considered okay to have the lowest energy
costs in the most southern of our communities, Fort Smith, and the farther North

you go, generally the higher the energy costs per unit are?

Response - Please refer to the discussion under Summary for more discussion on how
community based rates were arrived at. Community based rates were set by the PUB.

In Decision 5-95 the PUB stated:
“The Board is of the view that customers in non-interconnected communities

should be charged equal rates only when there are no significant differences in
the long term cost of providing power.
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The Board believes it is the responsibility of the GNWT to set polices with respect

to matters of social engineering. The Board appreciates that it must consider the

broad public interest in formulating Decisions, however the Board does not

believe it should decide the extent to which one group of ratepayers should or

should not subsidize the cost of power consumed by another group of
ratepayers.

It is the view of the Board that if unaffordable power rates in diesel communities
are to be subsidized by ratepayers in the hydro communities or lower cost diesel
communities, this can only be achieved by way of a policy direction from the
GNWT keeping in mind the existing subsidy program.”

The TPSP and HSP provide significant subsidies in the higher cost communities for
residential customers and small commercial customers.

NTPC's rate application in 2001/03 was for a single rate zone that ultimately led to the
GNWT directing NTPC to withdraw the application and file for community based rates.

As Mr. Yakeleya stated in his conclusion if he disagrees with community based rates
then this is matter for him and his colleagues in the Legislative Assembly to address.

Energy Efficiency

Question - The Power Corporation is reporting an improvement of cash flow for
2006 of over two million dollars. How much benefit would be realized if all of that
was spent in improving the energy efficiency of the homes in all our
communities?

Response - The Corporation is not in a position to answer this question. The funding for
housing improvements in the NWT is a matter for the GNWT. Funds provided to the
GNWT by way of a dividend can only be applied to the subsidization of rates for energy
or water or sewerage services.

Question - What is the Power Corporation doing now, or intending to do in the
next 12 months in regards to being truly effective at reducing energy
consumption.

Response - The Corporation has offered energy audits to all the residential customers it
serves over the last several years. These audits included a review of the customer’s
bills for the last 12 months, an explanation of the TPSP and a review of the customer’s
premises with recommendations on how to lower energy use both electrical and
heating.
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NTPC provides energy efficiency tips in all customers’ bills monthly. The GNWT has a

program for providing energy efficiency information as does the Arctic Energy Alliance.
The Federal Government has also operated energy efficiency programs in the past.

NTPC has a program where it visits the schools and provides electricity safety and
conservation information to students.

NTPC has begun a program of providing energy audits to large commercial customers.
Five have been completed to date with more planned for the future.

NTPC sits on the GNWT Energy Co-coordinating Committee (ECC) to provide input into
energy matters and ways to conserve energy, increase the efficient use of energy and
government programs to do this.

NTPC is in the final year of a 5 year program to replace mercury vapour street lights
with more energy efficient high pressure sodium lights.

NTPC has also undertaken steps to increase its own energy efficiency by increasing the
kWh obtained from a litre of fuel, replacing in plant electric heat and electric block
heaters with residual heat systems, replacing inefficient plant lighting, installing separate
circuits so that only specific lights need to be on at certain times and installing variable
frequency drives that use less power. Station service (NTPC’s own power use) has
been reduced by 25% since 1989.

In the next 12 months we will adopt 5 of the GNWT’s ECC’s recommendation for energy
efficiency.

We will continue the programs we have been offering for a number of years.

Dangerous Actions

The Corporation does relatively few account disconnections. When an account is
disconnected in the winter a load limiting device is put on that allows power for the
provision of heat.

Question - A reality that scares the heck out of me because it is just too easy to
see that someday someone will be overcome by carbon monoxide or die in a fire

for such action. Who will we hold accountable?

Response - This is a question for the GNWT and not NTPC or the PUB.
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Fairness at Some Level

Please refer to the discussion under Affordability above.
Question - Why can we not have one rate?

Response - Please refer to discussion under Our Geography above for more
information.

Question - Why can we not follow the recommendation of the report published in
the year 2000 referred to as the Robertson Report?

Response - This report was prepared for the GNWT and its acceptance and
implementation is a matter for the GNWT and not NTPC.

NTPC will provide any information on various rate zones requested. Intervenors are
then free to argue for different zones. This will be a matter for the Phase Il filing.

Question - Why is this not so? (referring to the need for more than 700 kWh's
subsidized under the TPSP.)

The TPSP and HSP are GNWT programs and as such any changes need to be made
by the GNWT. The TPSP program has been reviewed by the GNWT in the past.

Please refer to the discussion under Affordability above for more information.

If Mr. Yakeleya feels the TPSP requires changes then, as a GNWT program, this
requires action by the GWNT and not NTPC or the PUB.

Preamble- That residents “in Yellowknife pay a few percentage points more in
doing so their monthly bill goes up by a dollar or two, but for the people in small
communities that kind of revenue translate into a reduction by 50% or more on
their power bill.

Question - | want to specifically ask both the Board of Directors and the Executive
of the NWT Power Corporation if they agree in principle with this suggestion?

Response - The Board of Directors of the Power Corporation approved a single rate
zone application in 2001/03 but was subsequently directed by the GNWT to withdraw it
and file for community based rates. The Board’s refusal to withdraw the single rate zone
application precipitated the Board’'s removal and the application was subsequently
withdrawn and replaced by a community based rate application. In the 2001/03 Phase II
rate setting process NTPC applied to set rates for the hydro communities at 105% of
their cost of service and to use the extra 5% recovered from the lower cost hydro
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communities to reduce rates in the higher cost diesel communities. The PUB did not
approve this application.

The current Board of Directors and Executive of NTPC feel that residential customers
are essentially protected from high rates through the TPSP and the HSP. While a
program exists for general service customers it does not offer the same level of
protection for higher thermal rates. The current Board of Directors and Executive of
NTPC support the principle of the lower cost hydro communities paying a small
premium over their cost of service and for these funds to be used to provide funding for
an enhance commercial subsidy program. However, rate structure is a decision that
must be approved by the PUB or addressed as a policy issue by the GNWT.

Federal Negotiations

Question - If the wholly owned crown corporation of the GNWT, the NWT Power
Corporation, can permit such a large discrepancy in providing service to people
in different communities in the NWT then why is there an argument made by the
GNWT today that “per capita funding” does not work for the North? How can the
GNWT, along with other Northern leaders in Ottawa, with the cap in hand saying —
give us lump sum first, before applying a per capita calculation, for all kind of
federal spending programs?

Response - This question should be referred to the GNWT.

It is incorrect to say that NTPC has permitted “such a large discrepancy in providing
service to the people in different communities in the NWT.” During the development of
cost based rates NTPC proposed numerous zones including a single rate zone. After
much study and input from individuals and communities the PUB approved community
based rates.

Please refer to the discussions under Summary and Our Geography for a discussion
of how community based rates were developed.

The TPSP and HSP programs provide a type of “single” rate zone for residential
customers.

The Business Impacts
The Access to Information and Protection of Privacy Act precludes the Corporation from

commenting on specific customer bills however no bills in Colville Lake are “in the area
of $10,000 per month.”
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Section 48 of the Public Utilities Act deals with the fairness and equality issues for rate

setting. Since the PUB has approved community based rates they must feel these
comply with the legislation.

If Mr. Yakeleya’s disagrees with this conclusion then “this is a task for the elected
Members of the Legislative Assembly” to address.

Talking About Business

Question - The NWT is a northern, not a southern business. Why would the
bonuses paid out not reflect this, because these bonuses at the end of the day hit
the bottom line right now, and the real value in better management deserving of
bonuses is not obvious to me?

Response - The At-risk or bonus program of NTPC was developed by the Corporation’s
Board of Directors for a northern utility. This program applies to all non-union staff, a
total of approximately 40 people, many of whom would receive over time for their extra
efforts in other organizations. The avoided cost of paying overtime for a year instead of
At-risk/bonus for all positions excluding the Officers of the Corporation is estimated at
$425,000.

The plan was developed to:

1. be competitive with other utilities and employers with which the Corporation
competes for employees,

2. assist in recruiting and retaining senior and other managers, and

3. to focus management on Board objectives.

At-risk pay/bonuses are based on preset objectives. The existence of this plan has
contributed to the Corporation’s efforts to retain staff, lowering recruitment costs, control
costs such as salaries and wages, and improve safety. The Corporation has not had a
lost time accident in over three years. Reliability is 99.97%, in one of the most difficult
operating environments in North America. NTPC greenhouse gas emissions are
currently 44% below 1990 levels and 57% below our peak emissions. The latest
customer survey indicates that over 85% of customers are satisfied or better with the
overall quality of service.

The amount of at risk/bonuses included in rates is $569,000, representing less than 1%
or rates.
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Conclusion

NTPC agrees with many of the concerns raised by Mr. Yakeleya and also with his
conclusion that addressing many of them is a task for the Members of the Legislative
Assembly.
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